The voice of the energy industry

A Consultation on the Smart Metering Roll-Out Strategy

Response from Energy UK

About Energy UK

Energy UK is the main trade association for the energy industry, representing over 80 energy
generators and suppliers of all sizes. Our members supply gas and electricity and provide network
services to both the domestic and non-domestic market. Energy UK members generate over 90% of
energy capacity in the UK market which supplies 26 million homes and contributes over £25 billion to
the UK economy each year.

Executive Summary

Energy UK welcomes the opportunity to respond to this consultation in conjunction with our
members. We are supportive of the progress Government has made over recent months to provide
as much certainty as possible on the proposed date for DCC Live. The period from now until DCC Live
must be used efficiently, with Government and DCC working closely together to finalise and test the
end-to-end design, and ensure that all of the necessary policy decisions are clear to all stakeholders
— this is seen as essential by our members to provide the required level of programme assurance as
they finalise and test their own internal systems required for DCC Live.

This response is written on the assumption that DCC Live is unconstrained and fully delivers in all
pre-agreed requirements. In terms of parties becoming DCC Users, the majority of Energy UK’s
members believe that Government should challenge industry to be as ambitious as is possible - all
suppliers (both Large and Small) should be DCC Users within 6 months of DCC Live, and that DNOs
and iDNOs should be DCC Users from the outset. Energy UK and its members recognise there are a
clear lack of financial benefits for GTs and iGTs, but they should seek to utilise the capability for
remote interrogation of smart meters via the DCC in order to provide a more effective and efficient
Emergency Call-Out service.

The need for an appropriate core-set of supplier functionality from DCC Live is fundamental to the
roll-out of SMETS2 devices, as is the commercial availability of the devices themselves. We welcome
the minded-to position on install and leave and appreciate the need for this during the early stages
of the roll-out. Our members all agree however that the concept of Install & Leave where WAN is not
expected for a considerable period of time could have a real detrimental impact on the roll-out
programme — disallowing this type of install is the only way of ensuring consistency between all
energy suppliers.

A fundamental issue for suppliers is the definition of DCC Live; certainty is required for industry in
order to ensure appropriate procurement strategies are put into place. The undefined, unclarified
DCC Live could leave suppliers with a shortfall of SMETS1 meters and a shorter window in which to
install SMETS2, incurring costs and threatening the end-date of 2020. Energy UK therefore
recommends that Government defines DCC-Live as soon as possible to give the certainty our
members are seeking.
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We welcome the clarity on Government’s thinking in relation to the timing of the introduction of the
New & Replacement Meter obligation, and recognise that more consideration is needed to
understand the consequences associated with those geographic areas of the country where the DCC
will never provide WAN coverage. There is an obvious close-association between the two, and
Energy UK and its members will continue to engage with Government as these policy areas develop.

Energy UKs response to the consultation questions:

Q1. Do you agree with the minded to position to set a de-minimis obligation for all large suppliers to
install, commission and enrol 1,500 SMETS 2 meters or 0.025% of total meter points (whichever is
the lower) within six months of DCC Live? Please explain your rationale and provide evidence.

Energy UK Response:

In principle, Energy UKs members support the minded-to position to set a de-minimis obligation for
all large suppliers to install, commission and enrol either 1,500 SMETS2 meters, or 0.025% of total
meter points (whichever is the lower) within 6 months of DCC live — but the majority of our
members believe Government should be more ambitious and extend the same obligation to all
suppliers, rather than specifically aiming the obligation to large suppliers alone. Our members all
support the de-minimis obligation applying ‘per organisation’ rather than per licensee.

Our members believe the figures proposed reflect the need for an approach whereby the DCC is
capable of accepting unconstrained volumes of SMETS2 meters as early as possible post completion
of the necessary testing requirements between at least 2 large suppliers and the DCC.

Obviously, the obligation must be dependent on a number of specified parameters that need to be
agreed by all relevant stakeholders as soon as possible, and Energy UK and its members expect these
to be included within the overall decision criteria associated with the DCC Live Go/No-Go Decision —
this decision point must be included on the Joint Industry Plan (JIP). Energy UKs members believe
these parameters should include as a minimum:

e That all of the requisite milestones on the agreed Joint Industry Plan (JIP) have been met;

e User Interface Testing with the necessary SMETS2 devices has been completed by 2 large
suppliers;

e That “DCC-Live” is not subject to unexpected constraints or limitations in terms of enrolment
volumes;

e That appropriate core supplier functionality (as defined in the previous Tranche 2 & 4
requirements) is available, and this should include the availability of prepayment
functionality;

e That there is an appropriate level of commercial availability of SMETS2 meters and
Communications Hubs at the point of DCC-Live; and

e That the DCC completes UIT having utilised SMETS2 metering equipment.

Energy UKs members all agree that the agreement of the parameters - set against the key
milestones in the JIP, and what/how checks will be made against them needs to be defined and
agreed as soon as possible following Government’s conclusions to this consultation. Energy UKs
members believe that this work should be a key focus for the SMIPs Assurance Team over the
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coming months. This should involve all key stakeholders and delivery partners tasked with the
delivery of a successful SMIP.

Q2. Do you agree that given the importance of consumers continuing to receive smart metering
benefits upon change of supplier, all suppliers should be Users at DCC Live plus 12 months? Please
provide evidence to support your position.

Energy UK Response:

Energy UK’'s members support the need for all suppliers to be Users at DCC as soon as possible after
DCC-Live. The majority of our members agree that the 12 months suggested is not ambitious
enough, and believe that the requirement should be for all suppliers to be supporting core smart
functionality as DCC Users within 6 months of DCC Live. They see this as essential in order to deliver
the key smart metering benefits as soon as possible after the DCC is able to provide services.

One of the key challenges to the success of the roll-out of smart meters is delivering benefits to end
users, and ensuring that the customer experience is as good as it possibly can be right from the start.
In summary, most of our members believe that all suppliers must be in a position to meet the
requirements of the Operational Licence Conditions within 6 months of DCC Live. This means that all
suppliers must be able to receive and use meter readings from all enrolled meters, be able to apply
and carry-out tariff updates to all enrolled meters, and be able to offer and operate enrolled smart
meters in prepayment mode at least for smart meters gained during the CoS process, even if the
supplier has not begun its own roll-out programme. This will remove the need for non-users to
utilise the NGIS (which we understand is a very manual process which will inevitably be prone to
human error, and it also enables the move to enduring change of supplier arrangements.

It is worth noting however, that one of Energy UK’s members does not agree with the need to
mandate suppliers to be DCC Users within any timeframe at all. Their view is that commercial
pressures are sufficient enough of a driver to encourage DCC User readiness at a point in time that
suits that particular organisation.

Q3. Do you agree that given the importance of consumers continuing to receive smart metering
benefits upon change of supplier, all suppliers should be Users at DCC Live plus 12 months? Please
provide evidence to support your paosition.

Energy UK Response:

Duplicate of Question 2. —No response required.

Q4. Do you agree that electricity DNOs should be mandated to be DCC Users from DCC Live? Please
provide evidence to support your position.

Energy UK Response:

The majority of Energy UK’s members agree that in order to maximise the benefits realisation
associated with the roll-out of smart meters, DNOs and iDNOs should be mandated to be DCC Users
from DCC Live. This view is based on the fact that as DNOs and iDNOs are required to be ready from
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DCC Live from a RDP and SMKI User perspective, it would make sense to extend the requirement to
be full DCC Users at the same time.

If there is genuine reasoning, backed-up by the relevant evidence to prove that this is unachievable,
the fall-back position must be for DNOs and iDNOs to be DCC Users within 6 months of DCC Live as a
minimum obligation.

Energy UK’'s members have noted that in order for DNOs and iDNOs to be obligated to become DCC
Users within any specific time-frame, there will be a need to amend the Smart Energy Code (the SEC)
to add an obligation for DNOs and iDNOs to conduct User Integration Testing as part of the
regulatory process.

Q5. Would a direction from the Secretary of State, focused on electricity DNOs only, to be ready for
Interface Testing provide additional impetus to be ready for DCC Live?

Energy UK Response:

Energy UK's members agree that a direction from the Secretary of State would provide additional
impetus on DNOs and iDNOs to be ready for Interface Testing and DCC Live, but any direction issued
from the Secretary of State should be in addition to a direct DNO Licence Obligation. There is
however concern amongst some of our members that by only directing Distribution Network
Operators to be ready and not GTs / iGTs, that this would lead to asymmetric application of SEC
Governance. The obligation should apply to DNQ'’s, iDNO’s, GT’s and iGT’s.

Q6. Please provide views on whether iDNOs should be mandated to become DCC Users from DCC
Live plus12 months. Please provide evidence to support your position.

Energy UK Response:

As stated in our response to Question 4 above, the majority of Energy UK’s members believe that all
DNQOs, including iDNOs should be DCC Users from DCC Live. This is particularly relevant to iDNOs due
to their unique association with the provision of new connections on new/independent electricity
networks, where there are obvious operational efficiencies and cost benefits of installing smart
meters for each and every domestic new connection once the DCC Live milestone is reached.

As with our response to Question 4 above. if there are genuine reasons, backed-up with associated
evidence to show there are real constraints of achieving this ambition, then Energy UK’s members
believe that iDNOs should be mandated to become DCC Users within 6 months of DCC Live in order
to deliver the operational efficiencies and cost benefits as soon as is feasibly possible.

Q7. Do you agree with the position not to mandate GTs and iGTs to become Users at the present
time? Please provide evidence to support your position.

Energy UK Response:
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Some of Energy UK’s members believe that the current position reflects the reality that mandating
GTs and iGTs to become DCC Users at DCC Live will result in an unnecessary increase in GTs/iGTs
costs, with very little (if any) cost benefit. As highlighted in our response to Question 5 above, it
should be recognised that not mandating GTs / iGTs will lead to the asymmetric application of SEC
governance.

Q8. Are there benefits that could be driven by imposing a DCC Mandate for GTs and iGTs before the
end of rollout? Please provide evidence to support your position.

Energy UK Response:

Energy UK’'s members recognise that further work needs to be undertaken to explore the potential
benefits that could be driven by imposing a DCC Mandate for GTs and iGTs before the end of the
rollout, therefore it may be too early to answer this question. This work should be undertaken by
the SMDG Costs Control and Benefits Realisation Sub-Group as soon as possible so as to influence
any decision on the imposition of a DCC mandate for GTs and iGTs.

That said, some of Energy UK's members believe there could be some genuine benefits by imposing
a DCC Mandate for GTs/iGTS before the end of roll-out. This is particularly relevant to the GTs/iGTs
obligations associated with Emergency Call-Out visits.

Over recent years, Energy UK has been working alongside the ENA to establish what changes are
required in the area of Emergency Call-Out visits, once smart meters are being installed. With
GTs/iGTs having the ability to interrogate smart gas meters to establish their current state via the
DCC (i.e. whether a specific fault has occurred which has generated an alert etc), GTs/iGTs will have
additional information available to them to assist in making a decision on whether it is appropriate
to undertake an Emergency site visit.

GTs have been particularly vocal over recent years in terms of how to deal with ‘off-supply’
prepayment customers during Emergency Call-Out visits. On occasion, for legacy gas prepayment
meters, Emergency Engineers on site will ‘wind-on’ prepayment credit via the use of a GIST card (an
administration type card that allows certain activities to be undertaken by meter operatives/GT
engineers) in order to restore the customer’s supply if prepayment credit has been exhausted — but
will have no such capability for smart gas meters operating in prepayment mode. This is one area in
particular where remote interrogation of the smart gas meter via the DCC will not only reduce
operational costs, but also improve the overall customer experience by directing the customer to
their gas supplier to either top-up with prepay credit, or to discuss options for restoring supply if the
customer is suffering particular hardship, rather than sending an Emergency Engineer to site for
what will be a wasted visit.

Energy UK has recently asked the GTs via the ENA whether they intend to utilise remote
interrogation capability for smart meters, whether doing this as individual organisations, or via a
single service provider route (for example, this could be undertaken by National Grid as part of its
operation of the National Gas Emergency call handling service). Once we have a response on to this
question, we will share the outcome with DECC via the Operational Delivery Group forum.

Again we would reiterate that by having one rule for Electricity Network Operators and another for
Gas Network Operators this will lead to asymmetry in SEC governance.
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Q9. Do you agree that ‘Install and Leave’ should be permitted where expected WAN coverage is not
available; but only in cases where HAN is established? Please explain your rationale.

Energy UK Response:

Energy UK’s members all agree that ‘Reactive’ Install & Leave should be allowed during roll-out (and
beyond), but not mandated. ‘Reactive’ Install & Leave should be defined in order to ensure there is
no ambiguity on its interpretation, making clear that Install & Leave is only permitted where the
DCCs Postcode WAN Coverage Checker indicates that WAN is expected at the premises at the time
of the installation visit. Install & Leave under these circumstances must also include a requirement of
the installer to establish the SMHAN during the Install & Leave installation.

‘Reactive’ Install & Leave must be a decision that the installing supplier makes, and is likely to involve
an element of discussion and agreement with the consumer. There may be genuine reasons why a
supplier may decide either way to carry out a ‘Reactive’ Install & Leave installation, taking into
account such factors as the 90-Day Service Level Agreement (the 90-Day SLA) timescales for the DCC
to resolve the No-WAN situation , the consumer’s preferred payment method, and whether or not
the supplier has equipped smart meter installers with a suitable HHT that will enable the necessary
meter configuration activities to take place during the installation.

The 90-Day SLA is one area that remains a concern to Energy UK’s members at the current time, as it
is not clear what measures the DCC (via the CSPs) will need to take to resolve No-WAN situations
within the 90-Day period. At present, Energy UK’s members have made an assumption that the 90-
Day SLA will be met in the majority of cases, but also accept that there are likely to be instances
where WAN will never be provided despite previous information suggesting otherwise. With this in
mind, it is essential that Guidance is provided as soon as possible to enable energy suppliers to
develop their individual strategies for Install & Leave.

One of Energy UK’'s members has raised concern that they believe the DCCs SLA for rectification of
WAN availability would limit the delay before full functionality is established. They are concerned
however that this option is not possible at this stage due to the inability to establish the time on the
meter, which can only be achieved via the WAN. This has been raised via TBDG as part of the request
for a Time Management Design Note which should seek to clarify requirements on this matter.

Q10. Do you think there are grounds for the Government enabling “proactive” Install and Leave and
would your organisation use it as part of their rollout strategy? Please explain how you would
mitigate the potential challenges to consumer experience.

Energy UK Response:

Energy UK and its members agree with Government that enabling ‘proactive’ Install & Leave
installations where WAN is not expected to be available for a considerable period of time will have a
detrimental impact on consumers. For example:

e A Change of Supplier event will require a site-visit from both the outgoing and incoming
energy suppliers: The outgoing supplier will need to visit to ‘clear-down’ information on the
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smart metering equipment, and the incoming supplier will need to visit to re-configure the
smart metering equipment;

® A Change of Tenancy event will require a site-visit by the supplier to clear down personally
sensitive information from the smart metering equipment in order to comply with the Data
Protection Act 1998, and to update equipment with tariff/price information agreed with the
incoming tenant. It is worth noting that if there is a gap between the old tenant leaving, and
a new tenant moving in, this may result in the need for 2 site-visits ; and

e Any tariff or price change event will require a site-visit by the supplier in order to update the
smart metering equipment with new tariffs/prices.

All of these are regular events for the majority of consumers, and will have an obvious detrimental
impact on the overall experience of smart meters for those consumers affected. From a cost
perspective, each site-visit will attract additional costs previously unaccounted for in the smart
metering Impact Assessment. Energy UK and its members all agree that Government should
therefore prohibit ‘Proactive’ Install & Leave to ensure there is consistency in understanding
between all energy suppliers.

However, when the New and Replacement Obligation is switched on we will have situations where
WAN is forecast to be available before the end of mass roll out but not for a significant period of
time, which would rule our Reactive Install and Leave. We believe that these situations need to be
reviewed and that either derogation from the New and Replacement Obligation is available or
Proactive Install and Leave is allowed under these circumstances.

Q11. Do you agree that the Government’s minded to position on ‘Install and Leave’ should apply to
both SMETS1 and SMETS2 installations? Please provide views on specific issues you think the
Government would need to consider in implementing this provisional policy position; and in
particular whether there is a suitable period of time during which we would expect WAN coverage to
become available, where this has not been available on installation.

Energy UK Response:

In principle, Energy UKs members agree that the minded-to position on Install & Leave (to allow
‘Reactive’ Install & Leave) could apply to SMETS1 and SMETS2 meters — but as with our response to
Question 9 above, the decision should be left to the relevant supplier, rather than it being a
mandated obligation.

There are many factors that will determine a supplier’s ability to carry out ‘Reactive’ Install & Leave
for SMETS1 meters. The majority of these factors are likely to have been commercial considerations
during initial procurement of bespoke communications contracts during the Foundation Stage of the
programme, with any renegotiating of such contracts at this stage extremely unlikely.

It is also unclear as to whether or not suppliers installing SMETS1 equipment have the same level of
communications coverage prediction capability as being delivered by the DCC (the WAN coverage
checking facility), or whether they negotiated service level agreements of a similar nature (the CSPs’
obligation to provide a WAN within 90 days if the WAN coverage checker indicates WAN should be
available at the point of install). All of the communications arrangements for SMETS1 meters are
bespoke and unique to the two contracting parties — therefore in reality, only those parties close to
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those contractual arrangements can determine whether ‘Reactive Install & Leave is practical for
SMETS1 installations.

Q12. Do you agree that the Government does not need to regulate to exclude operation of SMETS
meters in PPM mode from the scope of its ‘minded-to’ policy position on ‘Install and Leave’? Please
explain your company’s strategy for handling PPM where the WAN is not available at the point of
installation.

Energy UK Response:

Energy UK and its members have been considering the impacts of the unavailability of WAN where
the smart meter is operating in prepay mode for a while now. Our members have already agreed
that where an outgoing supplier is operating the smart meter in prepay mode for its customer, the
supplier should switch the smart meter back into credit mode as part of its customer ‘loss’ process.
This should help keep supply on for customers during the CoS process should there be a loss in WAN
immediately post-CoS (as the customer will be unable to purchase prepay credit from the outgoing
supplier as the DCC Access Control process will prevent this: The customer will be unable to
purchase prepay credit from the new supplier as the security model will prevent the top-up taking
place if security keys have not been exchanged due to their being no WAN available).

However, this is purely an agreement between Energy UK’s members — this really needs to be
formalised to ensure all suppliers are applying this principle consistently. So, rather than regulate to
exclude suppliers operating smart meters in prepay mode for Install & Leave scenarios, it would
make more sense to deliver obligations to set out the necessary minimum requirements to allow
prepay Install & Leave. Obligations must apply to both SMETS1 and SMETS2 equipment and should
include:

® For suppliers to provide appropriate payment top-up facilities (whilst this already exists — it
may make sense to obligate specifically for provision of manual entry/UTRN provision);

* Keeping the smart meter/IHD/PPMID up to date with latest prices/tariffs during the period
of no WAN; and

e Outgoing suppliers must switch the meter to credit mode if there is a CoS event during any
no WAN period (either by visiting site, or provision of a code/UTRN to the customer if this
capability exists for their SMETS1 equipment).

Q13. Do you agree with the proposal to enact the New and Replacement Obligation in mid-2018?
Energy UK Response:

Yes, Energy UK and its members welcome clarity on Government'’s thinking on the New &
Replacement Meter Obligation. There are a number of key dependencies that will need to be met
before any final decision can be taken to switch on the obligation can be made. We fully expect
there to be a clear and defined process, with relevant milestones and deliverables achieved and
ticked-off as part of this process.
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One of the key policy decisions also needed before any decision on timings for switching-on the New
& Replacement Meter Obligation can be decided, is Government’s expectations for ‘no-WAN ever’
areas. We are all clear that there will be certain geographical areas of the country where it will never
be cost effective, nor technically possible to provide a WAN signal —and suppliers need to know
what is expected of them once the meters in the ‘no-WAN ever’ areas reach the end of their
certifiable life.

The voice of the energy industry

This issue also applies to those consumers that refuse to have a smart meter installed. Energy
suppliers need to know what Government’s expectations are once the New & Replacement Meter
Obligation is switched-on, and the existing meter has reached the end of its certifiable life. Arguably,
the energy supplier could install a SMETS2 meter without any communications hub, or they could
install the smart meter/s, and communications hub without the hub being commissioned or actively
communicating. Energy UK’s members all agree that guidance is required here to ensure all energy
suppliers are acting as consistently as possible which will also assist in delivering common
communications from both energy suppliers, and Smart Energy GB.

The issues associated with ‘non-standard’ or ‘difficult’ installations, and supplier’s considerations as
to whether or not they have taken All Reasonable Steps to install smart meters is also relevant to the
New & Replacement Meter obligation. The two obligations need to work hand-in-hand to ensure
that energy suppliers are not backed-into a double-jeopardy compliance situation. There may be
genuine reasons (such as technical limitations/insufficient space/permanent obstruction) as to why a
supplier is unable to install a smart meter, and the supplier must not be left with an un-defendable
compliance issue due to the two obligations not working together.

Q14. Do you agree with the proposal to set a SMETS1 end date of DCC Live plus 12 months? Please
provide evidence for your answer.

Energy UK Response:

As a general principle, Energy UK and its members agree that there needs to be an end date for
suppliers having the ability to install SMETS1 equipment. In a similar manner to the switching-on of
the New & Replacement Meter obligation, there are a number of key dependencies that will need to
be in place before any final decision can be taken to initiate a ‘sunset period’ that culminates in the
proposed SMETSv1 end date.

The majority of Energy UK's members recommend that Government should take the outputs of the
previous work undertaken by the IMF Sub-Group to develop the Tranche 2 and 4 definitions and
objectives, and use the output from that work to define when a SMETS1 end-date is relevant, rather
than using ‘DCC-Live’ as a milestone. One of the key features of the previous work was the
agreement for there to be two check-points to enable a programme review of expected progress to
achieving stabilisation of systems, processes and associated dependencies delivered (including party
readiness to become DCC Users). Once the Check-Point 1 review has provided the relevant
assurances that the required and expected progress has been made, it would then be an appropriate
time to consider whether progress justifies commencing the sunset period or whether it should
commence at checkpoint 2. Once checkpoint 2 is reached, progress can again be reviewed and a
decision taken, again subject to satisfactory progress, to initiate the sunset period.
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Figure 2: Tranche 2 conceptual diagram taken from Page 20 of the IMF Sub-Group’s Tranches 2 & 4
final report:

However, some of Energy UK’'s members have a different view to the recommended approach
above. These views range from having no SMETS1 end-date at all, through to there being a shorter
(suggested as a 6 month) period for implementing a SMETS1 end-date following the passing of a set
of specific quality measures to set out a ‘DCC full capability’ milestone.

Q15. What are the advantages and disadvantages of a SMETS1 ‘cap’ on individual suppliers both in
combination with an End Date and as the sole means that SMETS1 meter installations are regulated?
How could such regulation best be designed? Please provide evidence for your answer.

Energy UK Response:

Energy UK has no comment to make and its members will respond to this question on an individual
basis.
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